PROJECTS IN ORDER TO REALLOCATE RISK

3

RISK ANALYSIS

1.WHY?

• PROJECT RETURNS ARE SPREAD OVER TIME

• EACH VARIABLE AFFECTING NPV IS  SUBJECT TO

HIGH LEVEL OF UNCERTAINTY

• INFORMATION AND DATA NEEDED FOR MORE

ACCURATE FORECASTS ARE COSTLY TO ACQUIRE

• NEED TO REDUCE THE LIKELIHOOD TO

UNDERTAKE A "BAD" PROJECT WHILE NOT

FAILING TO ACCEPT A "GOOD" PROJECT

4

2.  ALTERNATIVE METHODS FOR
ANALYSIS OF RISK

2.1 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

2.2 SCENARIO ANALYSIS

2.3 MONTE CARLO RISK ANALYSIS

(SIMULATION ANALYSIS)

5

2.1 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
• TEST THE SENSITIVITY OF A PROJECT'S OUTCOME (NPV) TO

CHANGES IN ONE PARAMETER VALUE AT A TIME

• "WHAT IF" ANALYSIS

• ALLOWS YOU TO TEST WHICH VARIABLES ARE IMPORTANT (I.E.,
AS A SOURCE OF RISK)

• A VARIABLE IS IMPORTANT DEPENDING ON:

A) ITS SHARE OF TOTAL BENEFITS OR COSTS

B) LIKELY RANGE OF VALUES

• SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ALLOWS YOU TO DETERMINE THE
DIRECTION OF CHANGE OF THE NPV

• BREAK-EVEN ANALYSIS ALLOWS YOU TO DETERMINE HOW
MUCH A VARIABLE MUST CHANGE BEFORE THE NPV TURNS
NEGATIVE

6

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR ONE CASE

Domestic Inflation
Rate

Real Financial NPV
(MillionCedis)

Tariff Escalation
Factor

Real Financial NPV
(MillionCedis)

15% 8078 -10% -38314
20% 5106 -5% -17971
25% 2371 0% 2371
30% -153 5% 22714
35% -2490 10% 43057
40% -4660 15% 63400

Production Factor Real Financial NPV
(MillionCedis)

Divergence form
Original Investment

Cost Estimate

Real Financial NPV
(MillionCedis)

60% -160372 -5% 24074
70% -119686 0% 2371
80% -79000 5% -19331
90% -38314 10% -41033
100% 2371 15% -62736
110% 43057 20% -84438

7

Hydro Electric Power Project

Sensitivity Analysis with Tariff Escalation Factor and Real NPV Financial NPV
R

ea
l N

P
V

 (
M

ill
io

n
C

ed
is

)

Tariff Escalation Factor

Real NPV (Million Cedis)

-10   5%   0%   5%   10%   15%

200

0

-200

-400

400

600

800
‘000

8

LIMITATIONS OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

• Sensitivity analysis doesn't cover all the range of values
of inputs and outputs

• For most variables, the direction is obvious but not
enough
– If price increases, the quantity of electricity sold may decrease
– If fuel price changes, sales price may change
– If exchange rate changes, all tradable goods' prices and foreign

liabilities change.

• One-at-a-time testing is not realistic because of
correlation among variables

• One method of partially dealing with these combined or
correlated effects is scenario analysis